External revenue 2,313 1,962 18 9,191

Gross cash collections 2,784 2,594 7 10,772

Cash flow from joint ventures 152 40 280 197

Cash revenue 5,250 4,596 14 20,160

Expenses –2,618 –2,282 15 –9,505

Cash EBITDA excluding pro forma adjustments 2,633 2,314 14 10,655
Cash EBITDA margin excluding pro forma adjustments, % 50 50 –0 53

Depreciation and amortisation –338 –288 17 –1,246

Portfolio amortisations –1,129 –996 13 –4,183

Adjustment earnings from joint ventures 81 360 –78 1,179

Adjustment cash flow from joint ventures –152 –40 280 –197

Adjusted EBIT 1,095 1,350 –19 6,208

Operating cash flow to Cash EBITDA
Operating cash flow 2,267 1,352 68 6,392

Items affecting comparability excluding impairment – 18 –100 1,138

Cash financial items 647 554 17 1,875

Paid tax 80 113 –29 802

Change in working capital (NWC) –596 201 –396 371

Other non-cash items 163 395 –59 1,059

Adjustment earnings from joint ventures –81 –360 –78 –1,179

Adjustment cash flow from joint ventures 152 40 280 197

Pro forma adjustments – – – 789

Cash EBITDA 2,633 2,314 14 11,444

Alternative P&L, Adjusted Group figures

First quarter 2020

SEKm

Credit
Management

Services
Strategic
Markets

Portfolio
Investments Group items Group

External revenue 1,139 1,108 66 – 2,313

Gross cash collections – – 2,784 – 2,784

Cash flow from joint ventures – – 152 – 152

Cash revenue 1,139 1,108 3,002 – 5,250

Expenses –640 –780 –765 –433 –2,618

Cash EBITDA 499 328 2,239 –433 2,633

Depreciation and amortisation –79 –226 –2 –31 –338

Portfolio amortisations – – –1,129 – –1,129

Adjustment earnings from joint ventures – – 81 – 81

Adjustment cash flow from joint ventures – – –152 – –152

Adjusted segment earnings 420 102 1,037 –464 1,095

Cash EBITDA margin, % 44 30 75 – 50

––

10		  Intrum – Interim report, first quarter 2020

Q1 in brief
Comment by

the President and
CEO

Group
overview

Financial
reports

Other
information Definitions About IntrumSegment

overview

Net financial items specification
First quarter Full year

SEKm
Jan–Mar

2020
Jan–Mar

 2019
Change

%

2019

Interest earnings 19 6 217 63

Interest costs –450 –340 32 –1,512

Interest cost on leasing liability
according to IFRS 16 –10 –10 0 –43

Exchange rate differences –2 –18 –89 18

Amortisation of borrowing costs –18 –21 –14 –94